2100P ESTATE
BROADCAST SPREADER E&l’ﬂ][/ Da ®

ASSEMBLY and OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS EV-N-SPRED

PLEASE CALL IF YOU ARE MISSING ANY PARTS, HAVE ANY DIFFICULTY IN ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE ANY QUESTIONS
REGARDING THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS SPREADER. THIS MODEL INCLUDES LIFETIME TECHNICAL SUPPORT
SUPPORT HOT LINE: 574-848-7491 or 800-294-0671, EMAIL: TECHSUPPORT(@EARTHWAY.COM

HELPFUL HINTS: READ THE DIRECTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLY

M If your spreader does not spread evenly, be sure the FRONT on the gear box points to the front of the spreader. The
impeller must turn clockwise. Reversing the gearbox will cause the impeller to turn counter clockwise. Clean the impeller
plate after each use. Fertilizer stuck on the impeller blades will cause uneven spreading.

M Your spreader is designed to be pushed at three miles per hour, which is a brisk walking speed. Slower or faster speeds
will change the spread patterns. Wet fertilizer will also change the spread pattern and flow rate. Clean and dry your
spreader thoroughly after each use. Coat all metal surfaces (inside & outside of chassis tubes) with light oil or silicon spray
to help prevent corrosion. Wash between the shut off plate and bottom of the hopper. Do not use powdered materials.

M Gears are permanently lubricated at the factory. Do not open the gearbox or dirt may enter.

IMPELLER

BXY hXAW %X A% EEEH
= —_—— Cotter Pin Cotter Pin Cotter Pin UPPER HANDLE °
CONTROL ASSEMBLY u
ASSEMBLY
Lower Axle Axle
Housing Clip Bushing Bearing DRA‘: BAR
BRACE ASSEMBLY
Ya-20 @
Lock Nut
#12 x 17" Ya-20 x Ya-20 x 1%"
Flat Head Screw 172" Bolt Carriage Bolt
Axle
Washer
=
% -

Agitator
Ya-20 x

7~ 1'.” Bolt
O}

Ya-20
#10 x %” Hex Nut
Screw

GEARBOX ™

1. Remove and identify all loose parts from carton.

(Qty 4) #31105
#12 X 14"

Flat Head S . .
e e 2. Position the Hopper on its top as shown

to the left. Install frame using (4) #12 x
1%4” Flat Head Phillips screws. TIGHTEN
THESE NOW - use care to not over tighten

Warning
Remove agitator when
using Rock Salt to prevent
gearbox damage

9-2014 Pt.# 52159 PAGE 1

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



Pinion
Shaft

%o x 17 SLIDE
‘(; I I

Cotter Pin

Gearbox Assembly

3. Install impeller onto pinion shaft. Insert 4”x 1%4” Cotter pin
through impeller then through pinion shaft. Use hole closest to the
gear box. Spread cotter pin to prevent from falling out.

Axle Bearing
4. Install gear box by inserting the pinion shaft into hole in center of hoppers

bottom. The word “FRONT” on the gearbox must point to FRoNT of the
Notch hopper. Follow label instructions on hopper. Next, slide axle thru the gearbox
with the drive wheel hole positioned as shown in the drawings below.

DRIVE WHEEL SIDE
Gearbox Assembly

COAST WHEEL SIDE

e-20 x 174" &“ ;
\

S~

Frame brace

Yo
I~

~<—Frame

Flat Head
Screw

5. Install axle bearings to both Draw bars. Hex Head Bolt

NOTE: Notch on bearings and in the Draw
bar line up. Bearings must go through flat Y
side of lower handle.

Draw Bar

™

2-20 x 2”
Hex Head Bolt

Shut-Off
2-20 Locknut

6. Install lower handles onto axle to both sides as shown. Insert 4-20 x 2” bolt through hole
in Draw Bar and through first hole in frame install locknut. DO NOT TIGHTEN. Next insert
¥4-20 x 1'4” bolt through frame brace and through second hole in frame install locknut.

NOW GO BACK AND TIGHTEN ALL NUTS AND BOLTS STARTING WITH FIRST
STEP. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.

PAGE 2

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



1% Cotter Pin

%" Cotter Pin

Bushing
Gearbox
&

Axle W

Frame Brace

Flat Washer
7. Slide axle bushing over axle and into axle bearing to both sides as shown.
8. Install drive wheel to axle using pin hole nearest to lower handles as shown. Insert 1%4”

Cotter pin through wheel and through axle. Bend with pliers to prevent pin from falling
out.

9. Install coast wheel to axle using outside pin hole. As shown, add the flat washer, and
insert %” Cotter pin through axle (NOT THRU THE WHEEL). Bend with pliers to
prevent pin from falling out.

Control
Wire

Small hole
for Control wire

/
Lower Housing Clip /

Control
Assembly

Larger Hole

#10 x 5/8”

? Screw

Rate Handle

10. Install Control Assembly by inserting the bent wire end into the

small hole in the shut-off plate from the bottom of the spreader as shown
above. TIP: The wire will fit into the hole to the first bend, then you need
to lay the Control Wire into the Lower Housing Clip. Close the Lower
Housing Clip with a snap and secure with #10 x % screw and snug to a
loose fit - Do NOT TIGHTEN.

Lower Housing Clip

Larger Hole

TURN SPREADER UPRIGHT ON TO WHEELS.
PAGE 3

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



11. Install Upper Handle between Draw Bars. Insert /4-20 x 1'4” bolts through Draw Bar
and Upper Handle and secure with /4-20 Lock Nuts. TIGHTEN BOLTS AND NUTS

W NOW.

Ya-20 x 1%,”
Carriage Bolt

®

/

Ya-20 Hex
Nut

12. Install Control Assembly onto Upper Handle by sliding the Control Assembly over
Upper Handle shaft then securing with %4-20 x 134 Carriage Bolt and %4-20 Hex Nut.
TIGHTEN BOLTS AND NUTS NOW.

Upper Handle
Assembly \

MAKE SURE TO POSITION THE CONTROL ASSEMBLY WIRE 4B0VE THE DRAW BAR AND UPPER
HANDLE ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN.

/

Ya-20 Lock
Nuts

Ya-20 x 12"
Hex Bolts

Open to #30
to calibrate

13. CALIBRATION - THIS STEP ENSURES THAT YOUR 2100P IS PROPERLY
ADJUSTED TO GIVE YOU A CORRECT STARTING POINT TO APPLY
MATERIALS AT THE CORRECT SETTING. NOW TURN THE SPREADER
OVER ON TO THE HOPPER. With the spreader resting on it’s hopper push the
Control Handle forward to #30, then push the shut-off plate forward until the shut-off
and the drop holes are fully open. Now tighten the #10 Screw on the Lower Housing
Clip firmly. Check to confirm calibration by closing the Control Handle, and reopening
to #30 and confirm that the drop holes are fully open.

#10 Screw Shut-Off

14. Insert agitator to pinion shaft on inside of hopper. Lower Housing Clip
Note: the position of flat side of the agitator. This pin

should be installed as shown. Larger Hole

PAGE 4

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



5-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Earthway Products, Inc. warrants this product free of defects in original workmanship and materials for a period of 5-years
to the end user with the original purchase receipt for at home use. If used for business, the warranty is 90-days. If a
manufacturing non-conformance is found, Earthway Products, Inc. at its discretion will repair or replace the part(s) or product
at no charge provided the failure is not the result of incorrect installation, mishandling, misuse, tampering, or normal wear and
tear as determined by Earthway. Earthway at its discretion may require that the part(s) or product be returned along with the
original purchase receipt at owners’ expense for examination and compliance with the terms of this warranty. Do not return
any product without first receiving authorization from Earthway Products, Inc. To seek remedy under this warranty, contact
Earthway Products, Inc. at 574-848-7491, techsupport@earthway.com or write to Earthway Products, Inc. P.O. Box 547 Bristol,
Indiana 46507 and describe the nature of the manufacturing defect. SPECIFIC LIMITATIONS: This warranty covers only
the part(s) or product; any labor charges associated with repair or replacement of non-conformances are specifically excluded.
Due to the corrosive nature of most fertilizers and ice melt products, Earthway Products, Inc. makes no warranty against and
specifically excludes part(s) or product degradation or failure due to corrosion or its effects. Clean and dry your spreader
thoroughly after each use, as a preventative measure, coat all metal parts with a light oil or silicon spray.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Before filling hopper, become familiar with the operation of this
spreader.
1. Obtain proper setting for material to be used from the RATE

HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS

All spare parts listed herein may be ordered direct from the

manufacturer. Be sure to give the following information when SETTING CHART included with this spreader
ordering. 7 del b 2. Move stop bolt on rate gauge assembly to the proper setting.
Model Number 3. While pushing spreader forward, pull control lever back to
M Part Number stop bolt
¥ Part Descrlptlon 4. To stop, push lever forward to close flow holes before you stop
You can contact us by calling (574) 848-7491 or 800-294-0671 moving
to place an order with a credit card. 5. When finished, empty any remaining material from hopper.

Questions? parts@earthway.com 6. Thoroughly wash spreader and allow to dry before storing.

Light oiling can prevent corrosion.

The settings furnished on the_Rate Setting Matrix are intended as a guide only. Variations in physical characteristics of
material applied, walking speed, and roughness of ground surface may require slightly different spreader settings. Due to the
above conditions, the manufacturer makes no warranty as to the uniformity of coverage actually obtained from the settings
listed.

SPREAD PATH
FU LL Rate (one pass) HALF Rate (two passes)

e —— - —

] = = — >

) S
c——————
-

T
i
e,

e —————- >

© 2013 Earthway Products, Inc. All rights reserved

PAGE 5

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



Earthway Products, Inc.

P.O. Box 547
Bristol, IN 46507
Phone: 800-294-0671
77001
OPTIONAL www.earthway.com
Heavy-Duty
Rain Cover

i

40002 o
OPTIONAL =
Debris Screen "E
o
E 1”
= -
o
aQ
1-1/2”
2”
: 2-1/4”
— 2-3/4”
Warning

Remove agitator when
using Rock Salt to prevent
gearbox damage

2100P Broadcast Spreader ~ Parts List
Key # Part # Description Key # Part # Description
1 60332 HOPPER ASSEMBLY 17 33106 1/8" X 3/4" COTTER PIN ZINC
2 33117 AGITATOR 18 60520 CONTROL ASSEMBLY
3 12220 HOPPER BUSHING 19 37108 1/4-20 X 1 3/4" CARRIAGE BOLT ZINC
4 12317 SHUT OFF PLATE 20 12318 LOWER HOUSING CLIP
5 25100 FRAME 21 32100 1/4-20 HEX NUT ZINC
6 32103 1/4-20 NYLON INS LOCKNUT ZINC 22 31121 1/4-20 X 1 1/4" HHCS ZINC
7 31105 #12 X 1 1/4" TYPE A FHPS ZINC 23 31120 1/4-20 X 2" HHCS ZINC
8 12109 IMPELLER (9" DIA) 24 60038 DRAW BAR & BRACE ASSEMBLY
9 36105 1/8" X 1 1/4" COTTER PIN SS 25 31100 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 HHMS ZINC
10 60190 GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY 26 60036 UPPER HANDLE ASSEMBLY
11 33107 1/8" X 1 3/4" COTTER PIN SS 27 26001 AXLE
12 12150 AXLE BUSHING 28 31138 #8 X 3/8" PMT HD COARSE BLACK
13 12148 AXLE BEARING 29 11927 SHUTOFF SUPPORT- LARGE
14 70106 10" PNEUMATIC DRIVE WHEEL 30 36208 #6 X 3/8" TYPE 25 PHPS SS
15 31124 #10 X 5/8" TYPE A PHPS ZINC 31 12222 INDICATOR-BROADCAST
16 34103 1"OD X 17/32"ID X 1/32" WASHER ZINC 32 32106 10-24 WING NUT ZINC

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



Cc61EGH# d

uolnelgled Jo) INo /Ul 8|ged Jeino opl|s ajeuqien o3
DIIM 1043U0)
usl duuejd ajgeo Uo MEJos us1ybi/ussooT] 1IN0 OPIIS

uayybiL
uado Aling ‘uado Ajn} umoys sajoy douqg

3HO-Inys

c b4

'slaquinu
Sl 1B 8|qe|leAe OS[e aJe sped Jleday pue Sel0ssao0y Wweises wdo:y - WepO:6 Aepud - AepuoN L6t/ -8v8-1/G
10 | /90-162-008 1& SN |[ed ases|d Jepealds INOA Jo Aquussse Jo uolesedo sy Bulpiebel suonssnib Aue saey NOA ||

uopeoo| sy} je aq #.7
-3uiod puaq ajqnop ayj} jo

uonisod ay3 a2130N

"OAOCR | # Ul PAUINO SB JusuISnipe %08yoey Ajleindas malos
duuepo e|geo eyy uaiybn xeN ‘OS# 01 Suado JanaT [0AU0D) Ul 1Byl OS Ul 8|0eD JaIino 8yl 8PS Ued NoA 1ey) 0s Aybls
MBJOS dUB|D 8|geD 81 USS00T "OS# 1B 10U S| JeAaT |0U0D) 8L NG ‘ L# ders Ul se AN} uado 01 g|ge S| Jo-1NYs JNoA J| °g
"OAOCR | # Ul PAUINNO Sk jususnipe
MoeyoayY Ajpinoes melos duied ajiged eyl ualybn xeN ‘uado AN} si JO-1NYs 8yl 1Byl 0S 1IN0 8|geD J8iNo 8yl
BpIIS Ued NOA 18Ul 0S ANUbIIS Meuos dLelD 8|0ed a8yl UssSo0T ' |L# deis Ul se An) usdo 01 8|ge 10U SI JJO-1NYS JNOA || 'Y
"2 Bi4 Ul umoys se Jeddoy ay) Jo 8pisiepun syl Uo duleio 8[ged syl 1B 8|ged |0.1U0D 8U 1Snipe O] pesu
NOA 10U J| 108100 S| UOREIQIRD JNOA S I OS# 01 palulod S| IoeoIpUl 84l 1BY) OS UONISOd JeAST [04U0D) 8l MEINSY g
YoU eAoge perensn|| se uado Ajgeldwoo aie sejoy doJp pue JO-1NYs 8yl 1ey) 0S JoAST [0AU0D) eyl uedO |
juswisnipy adA] sjqe
"OAOCR | # Ul PAUINNO SB 1SN[PE Y08yoay "asn
Buunp Ueso0| 10U Op Asyl 0S AjInj 1NU yoes usiybiy Aniesed 1l Buinowl INoyim 18x0eiq 10AId 8y) 1081U00 Asy) 18yl
0S 1NU Yyoes uaybn 1XeN OS# 01 Jana [0u0D) 8y ysnd 01 NOA SMOJ[e 1 1eyl OS 1NU JeMO| 8Y) USSO0| syl ‘Swny
MeJ B INU dO1 8y) USS00T "OS# 18 10U S| JBAST |01U0D) 81 INg ‘L # deys ul se AN uedo 01 8|ge SI JJo-1Nys JNoA J| g
"9AOCR | # Ul PauUINNoO Se
JusLIISN[PE %08Yoey 'asn BuuNp Uaso0| 10U Op A8yl 0S AN} 1NU yoes uaiybn Ajniaies uay) pue ‘11 BUIAOW INOYIM
1930810 10N d 8U) 10B1U0D ASU1 1BY) 0S 1NU yoes usiybn xeN ANt uedo Jo-1nys auy1 ysnd 01 NoA smoje 11 1eyl 0s
1NU JOMO| 8Y) UBSO0| UBl ‘SWin me) B 1nu doy ay) uesooT * L# dals ul se ANy uado 0y 8|ge 10U S| JJO-1NYS JNOA || "y
"I B4 Ul umoys 18x0BIg 10Ad 8U) 18 POJ [01U0D 8L 1Snipe 01 peau NOA
10U || ‘palelqied ale NOA ‘OS# 1€ Sl 8ebpa plemio) eyl 18yl 0S 18S S|l I - UONISOd JeAST [0U0D) 8yl MEINeY g
ybU 8y 01 perensn||l se uado Ajgedwod ale sejoy doJp 8yl 1Byl 0S Jo-1Nys ayy uado |

‘sjutod asayj je sInN xaH

aenbay 0Z-v/L :uEEMVu

JANIO< NOILTEEI TV

3oxoeIg JOAId 243 Ojul
poy [043u0) }I3SU|

JusuIsnipy odAL poy

"0S# 12 uolisod Jeddoy uedo |in} B Io) Mmojie 0) PO [0UO0D IO 8geD [04U0D Isnfpe
oseo|d 10U J| '0S# UO SI opuBy [04U0D) S1eY 8y} Uaum uado Ajn} e Jeddoy ey Jo wonog ey} Ul sejoy doip oLy 2Ins eMej

pareiqied Apadold ST iopealds JNOA 9INSUS 0] MOH
sonbluyos| uoneiqie)

XLIJB|N Buiplas 1seopeoug

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



"pa1si| sbuies sy} Wolj paurelqo

Ajlen1oe abeiano9d Jo Alwioliun syl 01 se Ajueliem OU SayBW |d3 ‘SUOIIIPUOD dAOQR 8y} 01 an(q ‘sbuimes Japealds juaiayip Ajpybis aainbas Aew aoepns punoib Jo
ssouybnol pue ‘paads Bujjem ‘paldde jeusrew Jo sonsia1oe ey [eaisAyd ul suoizeuep “Ajuo apinb e se papusiul aJe Xuie| Builles aley ayl uo paysiuing sbuimes sy

pantssal spybu ||y "ou| ‘syonpoid Aemypes 102 ©

abueyd ||im ajea uonedijdde

a3yl Jo ydwg-g jo paads
Bunjjem Jualsisuod e uiejule|

wie-rg | Yokt | S ©SIeo)d
wpg-G'L | M-S — suly cserow aled 4VH - & 91ed T1Nd
OUIBIN_ usiibuz 52IS Po3s SH.LVd Adv3yds
GEEIS SIS Epdls £e 'SE100F | SWeIH g
JNEREEENT Yo HLEIM .i:_e.mmn_w
[ 'Sg106 | SWel Gy
- B (@g 1n4) 0c 'S910°8 sweln Op
w/l'g-L'¢ Hcl-6 mm\_.ml_ 6l 'S910°2 sweln) Gg
. : (g8 yen) H 8i Sg109 | SwelH o€
Wieke | 46/ wnipapy e 0\ Ll 'SE106 | swei gz
o B 9l 'Sg107v | swei0g
wLg-sL "U/-S 14" 'Sg10°¢C swelo G|
- suid/llews |2 €l 'Sg10C | sweiol
OUPN  yslibug 3215 [0IMEd m 'Sg10F | swelHg
S3ZIS 312114vd ONILLIS 1408 SENE
IN3H3441a HO4 SHLAIM av3dds Y3Av3aHdS | 000°L/'SE1 | OS/SNVHD
€ LEVHO & LEVHO

1ybiam pue azis

gjoied Aq paulwialap ale syipim peauds ||y

'Beq e} Uo pa10allp Sk efeianco Jo 1919 IN

aIenbg/SWiels) Uo paseq ajey Buiplas o) sulluI1op 0} MOjeg Yeyo osn

aley bunias e buluiuisiag

ONIL13IS 31VH JOld13N

Ul 8ZI1S pases Jo ejonued ey Buneneas Ag UIPIA Pealds ey sulwi@1e

199} 21eNbS 000" 1/SE1 0'2 Bldwexd)
Buisn pajeunss NoA 1eu) g MeyD Ui 198} aienbs 000" 1/SE 1S8S0j0 auj) puld

(el Jo Bumes Jepeslds =

ee | 0S [ook sgios]
oec | sv | 06 Sa16h |y
/2 | ov | 08 'sa10v | g
ez | ¢ | 0L sa16e]
0c | og [ 09 'sg10¢] g
L't | g2 | o¢S 'sg15¢ | m
€L | 02 | oY 'SE71 02
2L | 81 | 9¢ 'sa18l]y
oOFr | ¢ [ o€ 'Sg16H |y
/0 | oF |02 'Sg101 | g
€0 | G0 | O} 'SgT1 S
14 0S 000 +/S91
) ) )
000°G} [000°01[000°S
1334 34VNOS L JERNHD)
NI 39vH3A0D Dvd

sUled peaids Usemiag UIpii peaids au) sujusiep O] € Heyo

¢ daig
I HeyD
g daig
(1eel arenbs

000'1/SE7 0'g = 8BeIan0o 100} aienbs 000’01 Yim Beq 'g7 0z :ejdwexd)
ofe1on00 JO 198} alenbs 000" 1/SgT JO Jequunu Uy elewnse o) | Jeys osn : deis

31vd ONIL13S V ONIHSITgvls3

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



